As at 30 September 2020 After Issuance of

Conversion

Shares

Net loss attributable to Shareholders

(HK$’000)

(48,512) (48,512)

Weighted average number of Shares  96,422,103 390,539,750

LPS (Hong Kong cents) (50.31) (12.42)

10

The pro forma financial effects of the issuance and allotment of the Conversion Shares are for

illustrative purposes only and are, therefore, not indicative of the actual financial performance

or position of the Company and the Group following completion of the issuance and allotment

of the Conversion Shares.

5. CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Based on the issued share capital of the Company as at the date hereof, the following table

sets out the impact of the percentage shareholding of existing shareholders following

completion of issuance of 294,117,647 Conversion Shares, being the maximum number of

Conversion Shares that can be issued on the assumptions set out above:

Existing shareholding interests(6)

 Shareholding interests after issuance

of the Conversion Shares

No. of Shares

% of total issued

Shares (1)

No. of Shares

% of total issued

Shares (2)

Substantial

Shareholders

Jia Li Jie 21,687,500 15.78 21,687,500 5.03

Cheng Meng 13,300,000 9.68 13,300,000 3.08

Tianci International(3) 10,000,000 7.28 10,000,000 2.32

Wu Yong Qiang(4) 6,387,975 4.65 6,387,975 1.48

Zhang Xue Mei(5) 2,800,000 2.04 2,800,000 0.65

Other Shareholders 83,246,628 60.57 83,246,628 19.29

Directors

Wu Yong Qiang 6,387,975 4.65 6,387,975 1.48

Luo Shiyao - - - -

David Lim - - - -

Eric Low - - - -

Ng Fang Yao - - - -

Terence Luk - - - -

Investors

Investor 1 - - 35,294,118 8.18

Investor 2 - - 35,294,118 8.18

Investor 3 - - 58,823,529 13.63

Investor 4 - - 58,823,529 13.63

Other prospective
investors

- - 105,882,353 24.54(7)

Notes:

(1)

Based on the existing issued and paid-up share capital of Company of 137,422,103 Shares.

11

(2)

Based on the enlarged share capital of the Company of 431,539,750 Shares, after the issuance and

allotment of 294,117,647 Conversion Shares.

(3)

Tianci International owned by sole shareholder, Wu Yong Qiang and he is the spouse of Zhang Xue Mei.

By virtue of Section 4 of the Securities and Futures Act (Cap. 289), Tianci International deemed to be

interested in the shares held under Wu Yong Qiang and (ii) the shares held under Zhang Xue Mei.